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ence to the character of the demand, the court remarked that upon the
showing made by the bill it was one which the city was Hunderno legal
or moral obligation to ever pay." A very different claim is involved in
the case at bar. The city of Attica had power to issue bonds for the
erection of waterworks, subject to the approval of the public, expressed
at a general or At an election called for that purpose,
the people voted unanimously to issue the bonds in suit for the construc-
tion of waterworks, and they were issued under the seal of the city by
the' proper executive officers. In exercising the power in question,
mistakes were made which would have invalidated the bonds in the
hands of those who had knowledge of the proceedings. Whether the
whole issue would have been void in the hands of an innocent purchaser
for value because of the excessive interest charge imposed upon the city,
or whether a part of the issue, notwithstanding the excessive interest
charge, would have been valid, under the doctrine announced in the
case of Turner v. Board, 27 Kan: 314, is a question which we are not
required to determine on the present record. After the irregularities
attending the issue of the bonds became known, the lef,rislature saw
fit to intervene, and to ratify what had been done, and on the faith
of the ratifying act the bonds were purchased by the plaintiff company,
the money being paid directly to the city. We are of opinion that
there is no authoritative decision by the supreme court of Kansas hold·
ing that on this state of facts it was beyond the power of the legislature
of Kansas to pass the curative act of February 27, 1889, and, in the
absence of such an adjudication, the decision in Read v. City of Platts·
mouth is a controlling authority.
It results' from these views that the judgment for the defendant on

the agreed facts was erroneous, and that a judgment should have been
rendered for the plaintiff. Following the practice approved in Rath·
bone v. Board, 49 U. S. App. 577, 591, 83 Fed. '125, in a case like the
present, where· the decision was rendered upon an agreed statement of
facts, the judgment of the circuit court will be reversed, and the cause
will be remanded to that court, with directions to enter a judgment
in favor of the plaintiff below for the amount of the coupons sued upon,
together with all accrued interest thereon.

WEST v. SOUTHERN PAC. CO.

(Circuit Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit. February 7, 1898.)

No. 910.

L MASTER AND SERVANT-RISK ASSUMED.
A brakeman, who accepts employment and continues in the service of

a railroad company, knowing that its culverts are all uncovered, cannot
recover for injuries caused 'by falling into a culvert of which he did not
know, while alighting from a train to set a switch, unless the company
was negligent in directing or inviting him to so alight.

a SAME-PLACE OF WORK-VIOLATION OF RULE.
A railroad company is not liable to a brakeman for injuries caused by

his falling into an open culvert in alighting from a train to turn a switch,
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, a long distance from the place assigned by the company for such serv-
ice, and when he knew such train was taking the side track at the op-
posite end from that required by the printed rules of the company.

In Error to the Oircuit Oourt of the United States for the District of
Utah.
This Is an action for personal Injuries, and arises out of the following state

of facts: In August, 1893, the plaintiff was a brakeman on one of defend-'
ant's freight trains running between Carlin, in the state of Nevada, and Ter-
race, in the state of Utah. 'Ihe train was going east. At the station known
R.B Moline there was a side track, with swltc.l1es at the west and east ends.
'rhe rules of the company, which were printed, and with which the plaintiff
was familiar, required that. in approaching such switch from the west,
this· freight train should pass onto the side track through the west switch,
so as to give the right of way to a west-bound passenger train due at Mo-
line within a few minutes after the arrival of the freight train. This re-
quirement was essential to prevent a collision in: the event of 'the
train undertaking to th'€' side-tracking by first passing through
the eastern switch, and then backing onto the side track. The plaintiff's
testimony showed that, while he was aware of this rule, 'the trainmen had
for some time been In the habit of effecting the entry ,by passing through
the eastern SWitch, and then. backing onto the side track. On the occasion in
question it reached the side track in the manner just stated. The plaintiff,
as the rear switchman, was in the habit of passing from the rear step of the
caboose, after the train cleared this switch, in order to throw the switch
for the train to back in onto the side track. On this occasion he did not
leave the step of the caboose just as the train passed the switch, but, as the
train ran unusually far beyond the switch, he did not step oft nntil he reached
a point 281 feet east of the switch. It was then about 11 o'clocl{ p. m., and
the night was somewhat dark. He had his signal lantern in his hand,
which. in descending from the car, would cast its light 011 the ground. al-
though the plaIntiff claims that he exercised circumspection before stepping
off. At this point there was a culvert. about four feet deep and about
the same Width, with lateral walls of stone, placed there by the company to
carry off the water which might accumulate against the embankment con-
structed at this point 'I'his culvert was uncovered, and in alighting from
the caboose the plaintiff stepped Into the culvert, and received an injury to
his kneecap and further bruises.
The negligence Imputed to the railroad company, as the basis of recovery,

Is charged In the petition as follows: "That It was the duty of defendant to
provide and maintain suitable covers or guards for all' of Its culverts under
its roadbed which might be In the vicinity of any side track or switch on
its road; but that, in violation of its said duty, the. defendant constructed and
maintained an open or uncovered culvert near the end of the side track at
Moline, at a point where it became necessary for the plaintiff to step off from
the said freight train in order to turn the switch and permit the freigbt train
to go upon the said side track, as so ordered by the defendant; and in so
doing, and in ordering the plaintiff to perform such duty where such uncov-
ered culvert was situated, the defendant conducted itself carelessly, negli-
gently, and unskillfully, etc.
The evidence showed, without contradiction, that on this road, between

the points over which the plaintiff' ran as brakeman, and over which he
made trips every two or three days for three years past, there were 292
culverts, none of which was covered. It is true the plaintiff' testified that
he had seen one covered culvert, but when and where he could not state. It
was the custom of the company to so construct its culverts, and such method
was deemed by its engineers and track builders to be proper and safe. At the
time of this injury the plaintiff had been In the employ of the defendant as
brakeman oli this line of road for three years. He knew the culverts were
uncovered, although the evidence does not show that, prior to this accido:!nt.
he knew of the exact locality of this particular culvert. On this evidence the
court directed a verdict for the defendant. '1'0 reverse this jUdgment the
plaintiff' prosecutes a writ of error.
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the opinion of the court
'''he plaintiff cannot be heard tocolDplain bf any supposed neglect
of the company in constructing its cUlverts without When
he aCcepted service as abrakemanoD.;,this mad, ,:Q.eknew.of t):Lis condi-
tion of the culverts..For:three years heeontinued in such service,with
full kJ;iowledge of the fact,' without objection. . In this respect the rule
"voletit;inon fit injuria" servant is free to or re-
fuse on a roadway of ,a. ,particular construction. If he
accepts ,such employment, and continues therein, as in this case, with
full knowledge of the structures, wit)lOut objection, the language of the
court in Lovejoy Railroad Mass. 79, is quite applicable:
"The abutments of 46 bridges, numerous buildings, entrances to stations,

and other structures on the line of the defendant's road,. were the same dis-
tance from the track. These 'facts were known to the plaintiff, though he
testified that be had not,· previously to his alleged injury, noticed this par-
tlcular 'post. The. only negligence imputed to the defendant was in placing
this post so near the track. As between·, the plaintiff and ,the defendant. It
was immaterial whether it would have heen more prudent to have placed
the signal. posts. abutments of bridges,and other structulI'eS, so
on the .line of the defendant's road, more than 3 feet 8 inches from the track.
If'there was any danger to the plaintiff, while in the performance of his
duty, from the structures thus placed, it was a risk that he had assumed.
He knew the manner in which the road was constructed, the proximity of the
track to these structures, and the method employed in the mallagement of
the -trains. The defendant had the right to construct its road and conduct
its .business in this maUller,and, as was said in Laddv.Railroad, 119 Mass.
412, is not liable to one of ,its servants, whois.capable of-contracting for him·
self" and know,S the danger attending the business in the manner in which it
Is conducted, for an injury res)lltiDg therefrom."
The real question for decision is, was it actionable negligence for; the

railroad company to leave the culvert uncovered at the point of this acci-
dent? law imposes upon the master the duty of exercising reason-
able care ttl provide his employe a reasonably safeplace at which he is
required to work. At and about a switch, where a brakeman may be
expected to, alight from the train for the purpose of tUl'ning the switch,
the company may be held liable for ail injury to the brakeman occa·
sionedby the pro::dmity of a pitfall like an uncovered CUlvert, the pres-
ence of which is unknown to the employe at the time, or where die dull.-
gerous pitfall or hole, although exposed to view, so that the workman,
if thoughtful and observant, might see and avoid it, yet, by reason of
his intentness upon the immediate work in which he is engaged, his
attention for the moment is diverted.
The cases principally relied on by counsel for plaintiff (Millen v. Rail-

road Co. [Sup.] 46 N. Y'. Supp. 748; Slauson v. Railway Co., 60 N. Y.
608; Railway Co. v. Teeter, 27 U. s. API>. 316, 11 O. C. A. 332, and 63
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Fed. 527; Franklin v. Railway Co. [Minn.] 34 N. W. 898) presented a
state of facts from which it appeared that the immediate vicinity of
the place where the servant was called upon by the employer tc perform
his work was so near to some hidden hole or opening or obstacle as to
expose the servant to the danger of stepping into the one or coming
against the other, or presented the instance, just above alluded to,
where the dangerous opening or obstacle was not observed by the em-
ploye on account of his attention for the instant being diverted to the
execution of the work in which he was engaged. But such is not the
case presented by this record. The culvert in question was 281 feet
from the switch. It was not, within the meaning of the rule, in the
vicinity of the point where the defendant company had assigned the
plaintiff to work. By express rule, known to the plaintiff, the defend-
ant upon the trainmen that, in reaching the side track
at Moline from the west, they should pass onto the side track by
throwing the switch at the west end of the switch limits. The switch
where the defendant had by its rule assigned this plaintiff to work was
at the west, where no such accident would have befallen him. He
knew, from the rule of the company, that the eastern switch was not
designed nor intended to be used by the company in backing east-bound
trains through it onto the side track. He lmew that the trainmen, in
thus reaching the siding, were acting in violation of the explicit pub-
lished rule of the company. And while he is not to be held responsible
for the misconduct in this respect of the conductor or engineer, he never
protested against this infraction of the rule, nor advised his employer
thereof. For the use designed by the company of the eastern switch,
no probable responsible hazard on the part of the defendant could be
incurred by this brakeman on account of the uncovered culvert 281 feet
east of the switch. This is so, for the obvious reason that the duty of
turning the switch for the admission of a west-bound train to the side
track would devolve on the brakeman nearest the front of the train,
when, presumptively, the engine having halted near the switch, the
brakeman would dismount from the train at a point far within the
bounds of 281 feet.
If a liability is to attach to the company because of the unusual and

not to be reasonably anticipated incident of this brakeman undertaking
to step off the train 281 feet from the switch which he was to operate,
simply the train did not ,stop nearer the switch, where is the
line of accountability on the part of the company to be drawn? There
would be just as much reason and justice in authorizing a recovery, had
the train gone 1,000 feet further to the east than was necessary, and the
defendant had undertaken to step therefrom and fallen into a culvert.
Where, as in this case, the uncovered pitfall was so far beyond the place
where the injured party was assigned by his master to work as to admit
of no divided opinion among reasonable men as to its being beyond the
reasonable vicinity of the place for the performance of the required
work, the question of fact passes out of the exclusive domain of a jury,
and becomes solely a question of law for the determination of the court.
The judgmellt of the circuit'conrt is therefore affi:'llled.
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GILLETTE-HERZOG MFG. CO. v. CANYON COUNTY.
(Circuit Court, D. Idaho. C. D. February 4, 1898.)

L COUNTIEB-CONS1'ITUTION-CONTRACTS IN EXCESS OF INCOME-BRIDGES.
Under Const. Idaho, art. 8, § 3, providing that no subdivision of the state

shall incur any indebtedness exceeding in that year the revenue provided for it
for such year without the assent of the voters at an election for that pur-
pose, a contract, made by county commissioners without obtaining the con-
sent of the people at an election, for the erection of a bridge at a cost of
$14,000, where the excess of the revenue over the other expenditures for that
year cannot possibly be more than $4,525, is void in toto.

2. VOID 'CONTRACT-ULTRA VIREs-IMPLIED PROMISE TO PAY.
Where a bridge has been constructed under a contract with county com-

missioners which is void because the surplUS revenue for that year is insuffi-
cient to pay therefor. although it was constructed in good faith, and has
been accepted by the county, which has had the benefit thereof, no implied
promise to pay the value thereof can be inferred.

8. PROPERTY IN CONSTRUCTION ERECTED UNDER A VOID CONTRAC'l'.
A bridge constructed under a void contract with county commissioners, al-

though accepted and used by the county, remains the property of the build-
ers, when the county refuses to pay therefor.

Fremont Wood and Edgar Wilson, for plaintiff.
John O. Rice, H. A. Griffiths, and John P. Davis, for defendant.

BEATTY, District Judge. This action is against Canyon county
upon a contract entered into September 5, 1894, by its board of com-
missioners with plaintiff, for the building of two bridges at the contract
price of about $14,000. By written stipulation of the parties, a trial
by jury having been waived, the same was heard by the court. The
defense to the action is that the contract is void because the board of
commissioners did not comply with the statute of the state governing-
such transactions, and that it was in violation of section 3, art. 8, of
the constitution, which is as follows:
"No county, city, town, township, board of education, or school dIstrict, or

other subdivision of the state shall incur any indebtedness or liability in any man-
ner or for any purpose, exceeding in that year the income and revenue prOVided
for it for such year, without the assent of two thirds of the qualified electors
thereof voting at any election to be held for that purpose; nor unless, before or
at the time of incurring such indebtedness, provision shall be made for the col-
lection of an annual tax sufficient to pay the Interest on such indebtedness as it
falls due, and also to constitute a sinking fund for the payment of the principal
thereof within twenty years from the time of contracting the same. Any in-
debtedness or llability Incurred contrary to this pmvision shall be void; pro-
vided, that this section shall not be construed to apply to the ordinary and nec-
essary e;x:penses authorized by the general law of the state."
1. Ooncerning this provision, the argument of plaintiff's counsel

appears t{) be that it is not violated if the county expenses allowed for
that year up to the date of the bridge contract, and the amount in-
curred by such contract, do not together exceed the total revenue levied
for that year. This is not the effect given to this provision by the state
supreme court, and such a construction would wholly eliminate from it
its protecting design,and permit county commissioners to enter into
the most reckless contracts. 'Vhat thus might be done is so evident
that illustrative examples are not needed. As has been held. and
as is clearly so, its object is to put the municipal organizations there·


